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Letter from the CEO and Director

Dear Friends of Sunaayy,

When | started Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation in May 2009, | never would have
imagined that we would reach out, to and provide a quality and holistic education to more than 1000
children, serve over 100,000 meals, and distribute over 3000 blankets and 7, 5000 uniforms. From a
batch of 6 children in one centre in Vasant Kunj, New Delhi we have grown to more than 550 children
who regularly come to 20 Sunaayy centres spread out across New Delhi, Kolkata and Bihar. Our scope
of service has also expanded from not only providing a holistic platform of care to our students, equally
paying attention to their education, nourishment and health, but also to extend an arm to women
from underprivileged households, who now actively contribute to the affairs of Sunaayy, and who take
great pride in the work that they do with us.

| would like to take this opportunity to dedicate our achievements of the past year, and
specially thank those people without whom none of this would have been possible. Sunaayy is
immensely honoured to associate with several individuals and organizations who have volunteered
their time, expertise, and effort to help us grow. In many ways, | can truly say that service volunteering,
which goes beyond donations, has been the heart and soul of Sunaayy’s existence and growth. The
compassion that our volunteers have shown towards the children, their education and health, and the
dedication that have shown towards the work that they do with us, is an inspiration for us all.

Our volunteers’ diligent, kind and consistent service has been a pivot around which we have
strived to expand our outreach and create a significant social impact. In many crucial ways, our
continued efforts will be contingent on this bond that has been created between our volunteers, our
beneficiaries and the core of Sunaayy’s service offering. The troubled times of the COVID-19 lockdown
has also seen Sunaayy strive towards mitigating some of the worst impacts on our students and their
families, through the distribution of food, rations and other essentials. This has been made possible
primarily due to the network and ethos of service volunteering which in many ways, goes beyond the
donations, to which we continue to remain grateful.

| cannot highlight how appreciative Sunaayy is of the swayamsewa of our many volunteers,
which truly evokes the spirit of karmayoga. We need your continued help to make our efforts go even
further! Come join this force of volunteers to realize your service potential and witness the positive
impact that you can make for yourself. The Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation, our students and
their families will forever be grateful.

[Insert Signature]
With faith and gratitude,
Richa Prasant

Director & CEO - Sunaayy Foundation




o
Su ncOYYm

FOUNDATION EVOLV

Why We Do What We Do — Our Focus Area

UNESCO defines early childhood education and care
as the “holistic development of a child’s social,
emotional, cognitive and physical needs in order to
build a solid and broad foundation for lifelong
learning and wellbeing”. A child’s earliest years
present a window of opportunity to address
inequality and improve outcomes later in life.
Academic evidence from the Programme for
International Student Assessment (PISA), shows
that students who participated in early childhood
development (ECD) for more than one year achieved
higher scores in standardised mathematics tests at age 15. Access to ECD further limits the
development of competence gaps between advantaged and disadvantaged children.

Improved cognitive development, better schooling outcomes and increased lifelong productivity are
just some of the potential benefits from ECD programmes. When paired with proper nutrition, the
returns from investments in children’s early education can be leveraged to reduce intergenerational
transfer of poverty, improve gender outcomes, as well as translate into better health and fewer
illnesses, preparing the child to become a productive citizen.

According to Census 2011 data, there are 164.48 million children of 0-6 years of age in India. The Right
of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act 2010 guarantees children their right to quallty
elementary education. ECD is not recognized as a =
compulsory provision by RTE, but RTE urges states
to provide free pre-school education for children
above three years. Despite the recognition of the
importance of ECD by the Government of India, the
challenges in implementation remain. There are still
substantial numbers of children not enrolled in
preschools. Even in elementary education, while
there is a significant rise in enrolments, the dropout
rate continues to be a matter of concern, with
dropouts being highest in the first two grades of
elementary schooling. Learning assessments also show that literacy skills are poor in early primary
grades.

This points to the urgency of helping children, particularly from first generation families, develop
adequate school readiness through a good quality ECD programme, to enable them to make a smooth
transition.
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Sunaayy Foundation is a Non-Profit Organization that was founded in May 2009 in the Vasant Kunj
Area of New Delhi, India. Sunaayy adopts an issues-based approach to focus on a critical development
challenge, an issue that we aspire to tackle in the medium to long-term, namely —

Addressing the poor education, health, hygiene and nourishment outcomes of children from
underprivileged and marginalized households.

We have developed a problem tree to help us understand why this development challenge persists
and the shape it takes in the contexts that we work in. We found immediate causes that were the
proximate or nearest triggers of our critical development challenge, offering the most direct
explanation for why it exists, as well as underlying causes related to the choices made by people in
response to the immediate causes, as well as policies, laws and regulations.

r ~

Despite there being being a number of government

and private schools in India with purported access to

economically backward students, a large number of
children are unable to access these formal or

r N

India is a country in flux, which is urbanizing very
quickly and some say, unsustainably. Rural migrants,
who come to cities in search of better economic
opportunities, have mindsets towards their
children's education which are not often not

Inhumane conditions in
slums, informal
settlement clusters,
pavements, under
flyovers, near
construction sites,

informal schools . . .
conducive to good learning outcomes make-shift tenements,
etc.
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How We Do What We Do — Our Approach & Intervention

Sunaayy Foundation, with its extensive experience of 10 years in ECD, intends to intervene with a
cluster-based strategy. A cluster can be defined as a JJ cluster or slum or similar place with high
concentration of marginalised families, who cannot provide for early childhood development. The
key is to create model cases in the clusters and then disseminate the cases for replication by a larger
number of community-based organisations for improved outreach and impact. Sunaayy would
address each of the challenges through soft and hard interventions involving workshops for
sensitization, establishment of pre-school centres (make-shift with smart classes) and providing
linkage with formal educational institutes.

Sunaayy has charted out a solutions pathway which is a map of a sequence of positive changes and
interventions that would address the causes behind the critical development challenge, and in so
doing have articulated out programme Theory of Change. This is an articulation of our service
delivery model:

-
Sunaayy's Impact:
Empowering children from marginalized and underprivileged households with a childhood replete with nourishment, health,
hygiene and education through a multi-grade sustainable learning system in a safe environment
/
\ [ A
Our Key Outcomes Our Key Outcomes
Filling the gap between what the Right to Education Improved education, nutrition, and health results for children of migrant and
Act aspires to be and what the ground reality is marginalized households
) \ /
The Desired Output The Desired Outout ) ( The Desired Output The Desired Outout )
Improved information amongst uipu Increased classroom attendance The Desired Output utpu
) Improved documentation for ; ; Reduced economic burden on
parents (of migrant and 4 enrolment and and better classroom Well-trained and motivated households and health isks in
marginalized households) on over-aged enroiment a performance leading to higher teaching staff U . B
. . enrollment of migrant children s children
rights based entitlements A transition to formal schools )

Activities in 2019-20 Under Each of Our Desired Outputs

Improved documentation for over-aged
enrolment and enrolment of migrant children:

% Fostering a dialogue with local school
authorities to ensure that no child is turned
away due to absence of birth certificates

% Help households with alternative age of proof
documentation




Increased classroom attendance and better
classroom performance leading to higher
transition to formal schools:

¥ Outdoor centres with outreach to out-of-
school children and first-generation learners who
would otherwise slip into illegal child labour, drug
addiction or other vices

¥ New teaching methods - storytelling, puppet
shows, and interactive activities to improve student
engagement and participation in class

Improve child socio-economic awareness using innovative techniques, which leads them to
influence their families to send their siblings to our centres

% Curriculum that focuses on Social & Emotional
Learning (SEL) to increase discipline and self-
confidence amongst children

% Set-up of virtual learning centres and SMART
classrooms whereby for remote skilled
teaching delivery

% Set-up of mobile education units for areas
where centres cannot be established

% Mentoring both parents and students for
entrance exams and interviews

Well-trained and motivated teaching staff:

% Recruitment of teachers from within the same locality as the children to invoke a sense of
responsibility, attachment, bonding, and nurturing qualities

% Teacher training and mentorship programmes to promote interactive learning, efficient classroom
management, improving the curriculum and better program delivery

% Teacher training, not only for better education delivery, but also to make them capable for student
and parent counselling on several issues like gender discrimination, substance abuse, child labour,

etc.




Reduced economic burden on households and health risks in children:

Provision of freshly cooked and nutritious breakfast and lunch to each student, which also acts as
a behavioural stimulus to maintain regular attendance

Distribution of freshly cooked hot food and warm blankets

Curriculum includes best practices in health, sanitation, and guidelines to prevent communicable
and non-communicable diseases

Conducting workshops at regular intervals on topics such as — health and safety, anti-substance
abuse, gender and social equality, vaccinations, and medical check-ups

Pre-school day-care centres which provide mothers with the choice of working which will increase
family incomes




Highlights of the Year

SMART Classroom Pilot

Our pilot project in New Delhi, Warishpur (Bihar), and Kolkata (West
Bengal) is part of our ongoing endeavour to enhance human
capacities in the teaching space, in addition to providing the game-
changing innovation in the education sector, of smart classrooms
and distance learning, to the vulnerable children that we have
already identified and are serving.

Our approach is as follows:

% Partner with a third party to set up Wi-Fi enabled knowledge
hubs at our centres, which will act as an interactive platform,
connecting skilled professional teachers to students.

% Offer STEM-based programs through SMART classrooms within

The current pilot
project has been
ongoing for around six
months. The overall
progress of the project
has been positive. The
teachers  and the
administrative staff
have been successfully
using the smart class
infrastructure to teach
the children as is
evident  from the
overwhelming

our centres where children can engage in hands-
on activities. Implement activities and lesson plans
based on integrated STEM curriculum. Lessons will
include topics such as human impact on nature
and its resources, design principles and
limitations, organisms and ecosystems, forces in
nature and their interactions, to name a few.

%  Professional development for field teachers
and support staff in accordance with new SMART
class project.

Teacher 1 Teacher 2 Teacher 3
STEM Based Program — Subject 1 STEM Based Program — Subject 2 STEM Based Program — Subject 3
T T T

H
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Connectivity through Bluetooth/Audio Splitters Connectivity through Bluetooth/Audio Splitters

SMART CLASSROOM

response displayed by the students towards the classes. They are effectively grasping the basic
concepts and showing a tendency to learn more. Even more crucially, students have regularly been

attending all the sessions.

While classes were being held regularly, it is still too early to quantify the impact of classes on their
mathematical and language skills. However, the behavioural changes like arriving for classes, arriving

on time, attentively sitting through lessons, responding to instructions etc. are already showing




marked improvement. These are the first steps towards effective learning, and we intend to quantify
these too moving ahead.

Our Ongoing Response to COVID-19

The biggest challenge ahead of us is the mandatory closure of schools and educational institutions,
and the national lockdown, instituted by the Government of India in an effort to stem the spread of
COVID-19 through non-pharmaceutical interventions and preventive measures such as social-
distancing and self-isolation.

The consequences of these school closures have not only been the interrupted learning of our
students, but it also raised concerns regarding their compromised nutrition, the consequent economic
cost to families who could not work, spread of the virus due to low awareness, and the continued
training of our teaching staff.

While the health threat from the global coronavirus outbreak is undeniable, as is our obligation to
follow the national lockdown directive, education practitioners and advocates such as Sunaayy
Foundation, worry that the crisis will worsen the education gap for low-income and migrant
households from where our students hail. The disrupted classes will be compensated once the
lockdown period is lifted, to the furthest extent possible.

Most of our students come from migrant families who have settled in the slums or informal
settlements around the primary catchment area for our operations. Their parents are mostly
employed as daily wage labourers or engaged in the informal/unorganized sector. The lockdown to
contain the virus’s spread has hit these households the hardest, not only due to the consequent loss
of incomes and livelihoods, but also due to the crowded and unhygienic surroundings in which they
are forced live, which often have little to no access to municipal facilities such as running water,
sufficient toilets, or adequate sewage lines.

We have taken steps to mitigate some of these grim outcomes of the crisis.

Concern Concern
Compromised nutrition of Further spread of the
. Concern
students due to consequent Coronavirus amongst the Interrupted learning progress
economic cost to families families and communities of p g prog
who could not work students
N s ™
Activity .. Activity
— Cooked food — Activity . Online teacher
. . . Awareness drives ..
distribution training
\ \ J
'd N\ 'd N\
Activit ..
M Activity
— Food materials & Soap distribution
ration distributuon P

Further details of our activities can be seen in the Appendix.
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New Centre in Kolkata

We have always maintained that the
Sunaayy model is a low-cost and
replicable one that can be started by
any individual with an infusion of a
minimal capital investment, and with
relatively low overheads. This year
we are privileged to announce the
opening of a new centre in Kolkata
which is being run by nine staff
which includes seven volunteers.
There are 45 students in our Kolkata
centre between the ages 5-18 years. These students belong to marginalized households and are not
attending formal schools. These students are being exposed to the Sunaayy holistic education
platform replete with quality learning, a healthy and safe environment to pursue their dreams, along
with regular assessments and counselling by teachers. In winter, sweaters were distributed to the
students, and they were taken on a picnic as well.

Coming from an underprivileged
background, our students had to
depend on used/donated stationery
for their education. The new set of
notebooks and pencil box kit which
included  pencils, eraser and
sharpener have boosted their morale
and confidence.

_ P >N ~ | In the education system of India,
uniform plays a crucial role. It gives the students a sense of belonging and unity. In the slums, the
uniform encourages higher enrolment by means of indirect advertisement. Uniforms have been
procured under this project, which have been made to order keeping in mind the tender age of the
students. The uniforms are easy to wear and maintain.

Furthermore, in winter, we also distributed new sweaters and blankets to our students.




Diwali Celebrations

By celebrating festivals together, children can not only enjoy
themselves but also feel a spirit of oneness with the rest of
their class. Through such activities, it is to be hoped that
Sunaayy’s students will develop a mindset of acceptance,
tolerance and openness- a crucial factor that will enable
them to grow into educated, empowered individuals who
can emerge from the cycle of poverty and take the nation
forward. On Diwali, our students in our New Delhi centres
gathered and under the guidance of their educators,
children painted their own diyas. At the end of the evening,
the children took home their diyas, both as proud reminders of their own craftwork and as symbol of
the common light that shines in all children. A special meal was also prepared for the students.




The Fruits of Labour — Our Impact in 2019-20

Primary Outco

Increased classroom
attendance

Improved learning

experience and <

performance

Increased transition _<

rate to formal schools

Improved relative
influence of education

mes

* Enrolment up to 550 students - many first-generation learners.

¢ Gender ratio continues to be balanced.

60% of students.

¢ Conventional vs innovative teaching methods such as storytelling and puppetry
led to dramatic improvements in student engagement and achievement levels in

e Through regular training sessions teacher confidence improved, particularly their
command over spoken English, an especially valuable skill imparted to students.

Y

facilitated.

¢ The transition rate rose by 32% as students took admission in formal schools
from kindergarten to the 8t grade.

e Distribution of essentials like applications, uniforms, books, copies continue to be

| Sunaayy continues to monitor each child to prevent dropouts.

¢ Encouraged by our holistic learning approach, students who motivated their
parents to send their siblings to Sunaayy centers increased by 66%.

* Two out of three students positively influenced their families by bringing
awareness of health and social issues to them.

Secondary Outcomes

.
20.1

N

183]

60. 1

32.1

66. 1

Increased family income

¢ Pre-school day care centres provided mothers with the choice of
working during the day, leading to a 20% increase in family incomes

¢ Additional income is spent on child’s welfare and savings.

N

-

Reduced economic burden
on parents

$300.]

N v

J
3

¢ Regular classes, free books, notebooks, stationery, and distribution of
hot meals have reduced the economic burden on families by about
$300 per annum.

» With household incomes of less then $70/month, this reduced
economic burden has significantly increased the possibility of the
families saving funds for unplanned events and emergencies.

N

J

75.1

4 N

Improved health risk

* Students adopted healthier practices at home such as daily bathing
with disinfectant soap and washing hands before meals to improve
cleanliness at home and surroundings. Following such guidelines have
prevented the incidence of communicable and non-communicable
diseases like dengue, malaria, and typhoid.

¢ Health risk reduced by at least 75% due to such practices.

* Household visits to the doctor decreased as compared to previous
years.

N
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NURTURE
CHERISH
VOLVE




o
Su ncOYYm

FOUNDATION EVOLV

Changing Lives — Our Stories

Our Teachers Going Above & Beyond

We have continued to recruit teachers from within the same
locality as the students to invoke a sense of responsibility,
attachment, bonding, and nurturing qualities. During the
lockdown period, our teachers who were in constant touch with
the families of many of our students, ascertained their essential
needs and requirements over the phone. This information was
crucial for us in formulating our strategy and response at an
organizational level (see Appendix for further details). Before we
organized the distribution drive of rations and other essential
items, some of our teachers such as Shobha and Pooja came
forward to help the families of some of our students who were
especially struggling during these very difficult times. These
teachers stepped forward of their own accord to help these
families with rations and monetary support, with no expectation y
of any recognition, and while they were themselves going through dIffICU|tIeS While we have
compensated our teachers monetarily for the costs incurred, their service, which went above and
beyond their regular duties and expectations, is inspiring.

Our Motivating Volunteers

A training session was held by volunteers from the Lady Shri
Ram College (LSR) to prepare our students for the all-India
Child Education Trust (CET) examinations. CET provides
financial and academic support to students through
scholarships. Sunaayy aims to provide quality education to
all its children and do it in a manner that creates results.
Sunaayy believes in giving exposure to its children so they
\ can learn and grow. One way to ensure that children are
. getting quality education and the exposure they need is
€00 Hneieiveas v, AR through examinations. Examinations are important as they
compel the students to learn. They are a way to test the knowledge of an individual and find out the
real talents and skills of students. The volunteers from LSR conducted training sessions with our
students where they helped them to understand the finer points of the examination.

Our Students Who Motivate

Soni

Three-year-old Soni walked to Sunaayy for the first time with her mother, Farida who was the first
teacher at Sunaayy. Soni has been with Sunaayy since she was a toddler and is now a young confident
girl who speaks fluent English and attends Class VI at a Government School for Girls. Her foundational
holistic learning at Sunaayy enabled her to secure top grades in her final examinations this year and
played a critical role in her getting past the entry requirements at the Government School. Besides
academics, Sunaayy gave her an exposure to art and dance. She is an avid cyclist and wants to grow




Sunaay) s

up to be a teacher just like her mother. Sunaayy has been a créche, a play
school and an elementary school all rolled in one for Soni. It has been a place
of comfort and warmth for her that prepared her for mainstream educational
institutions. Coming back here on her school holidays gives her the much

need rejuvenation that she needs. We are very proud to see Soni fly and hope
we can continue to be the wind beneath her wings!

Shahnawaz

%‘ :g‘ m*

Shahnawaz is in Class IX and has been coming to
Sunaayy for the last 3 years. Besides Sunaayy he
also attends the local government school.

“Shobha Ma’am brought me to Sunaayy. | was good in studies, but my
Science wasn’t very strong. Now Mrs. Roy is teaching us Science in a very
different way which has increased my interest and proficiency in the subject.
| like it so much here that | got my other friends to join as well. | would like
to become an engineer when | grow up.” Shahnawaz is getting private
tuitions at Sunaayy to bolster his schoolwork. Besides studies he is an active
member of the weekend hobby club where he first learnt chess and is now
teaches the younger children as well. The son of a tailor, Shahnawaz dreams
of becoming an engineer. We hope and pray that we can make his dreams
come true!

Sonu

Sonu is a student at Sunaayy and has been with us for the last 3 years.
He attends Sunaayy in the morning and is also enrolled in Class X at
the local government school which he attends in the afternoon shift.
Mrs. Roy, one of our volunteer teachers (ex-Headmistress at DPS
Gurgaon), has identified Sonu as someone with potential, whose
current family condition may prevent him from fulfilling his full
potential. While he is not an orphan or abandoned child, his parents
have meager resources which are in no way adequate to support
Sonu’s journey. The fact that they are sending him to school is already
a big deal for them.

According to Sonu — “Coming to Sunaayy is like coming to safe learning
environment where | am being coached not only in my studies but =
also on life skills. The love and personalized attention from the teachers and volunteers alike have
made me more confident in achieving ambitious goals in life. And now | am going to get a private tutor
to help me in my studies. | feel grateful for all the blessings that we get”. We found supporters who
would be willing to sponsor Sonu’s education for the next few years and provide guidance as a mentor
in these critical years (Classes X to Xll) as he makes his choices in life.

Rachna
Rachnais in Class VIII currently and started her Sunaayy journey 8 years ago. She was in fact the in the
founding batch of students at Sunaayy.




In her own words — “When | first came to Sunaayy | was so little
that | didn’t even know what education meant. | didn’t know if |
would ever get an opportunity to study. Most of time was spent
in playing or helping around the house. Then Ma’am came into
our lives. She would pick us from home and bring us to school.
We started studying and have come a long way in the last 8
years, learnt a lot. Whatever | learnt here equipped me to blend
in effortlessly with the public-school system. At times | still miss
school to come here when my heart so wishes. This place
energizes me. | feel so good when | come here. We all come
together as a family here. Ma’am listens to our problems and
tries to help solve them. Inspired by Richa Ma’am, my dream is
to start a similar school so that children like me continue to get an opportunity to study and changer
their lives. | am extremely grateful for what Sunaayy is to me.”




Financials
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Revenue Summary (2019-20)

= Corporate Donations (80.1%)
= Individuals (18.0%)

= Special Events (1.5%)

Other Sources (0.4%)

Expenditure Summary (2019-20)

INR
54,54,353

B

Revenue & Expenditure Growth

= Teacher Support (40.8%)

= Management and Administrative
Costs (11.1%)
Infrastructure Costs (7.1%)

= School Supplies (7.0%)
Uniforms (10.2%)

Food Distribution (4.0%)

Miscelleneous (19.8%)

2016-17 2017-18

I Revenue

2018-19 2019-20

Expenditure
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What’s Ahead

Building on the success of the past few years, our focus in 2020-21 will be on building scale with
sustainability — so that we are able to reach out to more students with our holistic early childhood
development programme centred around education, health nutrition and hygiene. Our current
strategic plan will have to effectively counter the detrimental effects of the global coronavirus
pandemic and the response to it by our national and state governments.

In order to serve more people and to do so in a way that truly lasts, Sunaayy must innovatively grow
and diversify its donor base of support. This will be one of our biggest challenges in the years to come
— connecting with a diversified donor and supporter base in India and elsewhere.

In India, there has been limited convergence in basic capabilities between marginalized population
groups and the rest of society. Disparities in access to education persist across social groups, reflecting
inequalities in opportunity. Now we are beginning to see a divergence in enhanced capabilities such
as access to computers and to increased years of education. Marginalized groups are moving forward
but in comparative terms are lagging further behind, despite progress. The economy is on the brink of
a fourth industrial revolution which has the potential of widening competence gaps between
advantaged and disadvantaged children.

We at Sunaayy plan to bring technology and education together to address this gap so that a quality
education is accessible to our students from even the most marginalized households. We have been
planning towards entering partnerships with remote-education technology service providers to design
a module whereby education can be delivered to remote parts of the country, through live interactive
streaming. Our pilot project in an informal cluster in New Delhi and Kolkata, and a remote village in
Bihar is part of our new deployment of this online educational platform and smart classrooms.

Ours is a frugal model that has comparatively low management cost. In addition, our documentation,
and focus towards results-based management will ensure that this is a model that can be replicated
after incorporating our lessons from implementation, and add to knowledge creation

Nilufa Khatun has been a student of Sunaayy since 2016. After attending two of our workshops on
empowerment and equality, and on financial literacy, she became aware of her own potential in
educating and informing others. She has started teaching her mother Sabina, a domestic help, who
has not had the benefit of and education and was illiterate. When we last spoke to Sabina, she
reported that she can now easily recognize letters and numbers and is able to sign her own name.
With Nilufa’s help she has been able to open and operate her own bank account. Nilufa has also
ensured that her two younger brothers, Arif and Sarif, have started attending classes at Sunaayy
centres, where have settled down well and are learning with enthusiasm.

This is why we do what we do — so that Nilufa and many others like her will have a better future. Thank
you for joining us in this work. None of it happens without you.
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Appendix — Our Response to COVID-19

Cooked food distribution

Initially, when classes were suspended, our
teachers went into the field and informed our
students and their parents regarding the
availability of cooked mid-day meals at each of
our centres. Students would come on time to
collect their lunches in the lunchboxes provided
by the teachers who wore masks and gloves
while distributing the food. This was stopped
after one week, when we realised the associated
risks of congregating the students in this
manner.
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At a later date, police permission and support was received for the distribution of food boxes
comprising cooked rice, cooked rajma and sweets among the families of our students who live in the
informal clusters which are the catchment areas of our centres. The distribution team wore protective
masks and gloves, and social distancing was maintained to the furthest extent possible.




Food materials & ration distribution

Realising that it won’t be feasible to continue the large-scale
distribution of cooked food and that resource-poor households
needed to be equipped to prepare their own meals we organized
the distribution of dry rations in the catchment areas of our
centres.

Each bag contained the following:

O o
Salt (1 kg)

oil (1L)
@)

Ration
Distribution

Flour (5Kg)

Rice (5Kg)

Onions (1Kg)

Potatoes (1 kg) ‘

Pulses (lkg)

O

Awareness workshops and drives

To reduce the risk of the transmission of coronavirus infection, awareness training workshops were
first conducted for our teaching staff in each of our centres, following which they visited the field with
charts and educational material to disseminate information on how the virus spreads, as well as on

preventive measures mcIudmg washing hands frequently, respiratory etiquette such as using
cloth/handkerchiefs over the mouth while coughing or sneezing, etc.




Soap distribution
As part of our efforts to spread awareness on

hygiene and safety, we distributed soap bars on
18" March amongst our students in the
aforementioned catchment areas. This gave us a
further opportunity to further educate them
about the virus, the do’s and don’ts and how best
they can protect themselves.

Online teacher training
Due to the unavailability of the appropriate technology,
continuing the education of our students is a daunting task.

BATCH-1

BATCH-2

L
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9 AMTO 10:30 AM

2PMTO3:30 PM

While there will undoubtedly be interruptions, we felt that AT AT
this period could be effectively utilised to upskill our saTent SPMTOTSOPM
BATCH-2 9AMTO 10:30 AM
teachers through online e PEOREIEY
education to ensure that s 2PMTO330PM
BATCH-2 6PMTO 7:30 PM
students continue to receive a — —
quality education once classes T EGABEENL
BATCH-2 9AMTO 10:30 AM
res u m e * BATCH-3 2PMTO 3:30 PM
. OBSERVER 1 BATCH 1 SOMYA BHASIN
Along Wlth NeXtconneCt’ our OBSERVER 2 BATCH 2 BHAWNA BHATT
partner in online remote OBSERVER 3 BATCH 3 MADHAVI BHANDARI

classes, we have developed a

and give them another medium to express themselves.

Regular classes with teachers are being held on a daily basis.

comprehensive crash course on interactive and communicative English
for our teaching staff, through mobiles/laptops/tablets which we have
made available. The intention of this English course is to teach the
teachers a way in which they can interact with students and make
students interact in turn through the medium of the English language.
This is to boost the moral and confidence of students and teachers alike
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To

The Members of

SUNAAY HUMAN WELFARE FOUNDATION
B-1-1049, behind Fortis Hospital

Vaszant Kunj

New d=lhi-110070

We havg audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s. Sunaay Human Welfare
Foundation (“the Trust"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020 and the
Sta!gment of Income and Expenditure for the year then ended and a summary cf the
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion. the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the
financial position of the Trust as at March 31, 2020, and of its financial performance for the
year then ended in accordance with the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of

Chartered Accountants of India (ICA).

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAL
QOur responsibilities under those standards are further descriced in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are
independent of the Trust in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAl and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Ethics. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

Attention is drawn to the fact that a trustee has received remyneration as decided by the
Trust Board (in their meetings dated August 20, 2018 and April 1, 2019) amounting to Rs.
1,40,000 during the year under consideration against services rendered by thzs said trustee
to the trust. In our opinion, the quantum of remuneration is equitable to the level of services

rendered and our opinion is not modified on this matter.
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the

Financial Statements

lanagement is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a true

and fair view of the state of affairs and results of operations of the Trust in accordance with
y accepted in India. This responsibility includes the design,

the accounting principles generall f '
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and
the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from

presentation of
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

statements, management is responsible for assessing the Trust's
cern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends
to liquidate the Trust or to cease operations, or has no reallstlc- alternative but to do so.
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Trust's fi :

reporting process. @ 5

119, Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi - 110048 <" 73
Ph: +91-9711175299/9871676981 ;
\ “7a

Email: sanjayvlb@gmail.com

b e - —masa

In preparing the financial st
ability to continue as a going con
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financlal Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
as a whole are free from matenal misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to Issue
an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance but 1s not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these

financial statements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the Trust's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

For Sanjay Bhuwania & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 022755N

CA S. K. Bhuwania
Partner

M.No: 038251
UDIN: 20038251AAAAHJ3194

Place: New Delhi
Date: 18.11.2020

“L-19, Ground Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi - 110048
Pl +91-9711175299/987167G981
Email: sanjayvib@gmail.com
Website: cit-sbeo.cor



Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Corsolicdated Balance Shect as at March 31, 2020

[Liabilities

b I
|
|

Asat
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31,2019

Assets

== ChIE)

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Non-Current Assets

112167

79,857

im-i Fixed Assets (See schedule)

Corpus Fund (A) 4,000 4,000

Sumlus  Deficit Current Assets, Loans and Advances

Opening 1,35.403 4.10,453 [Cash in hand £6.198 1,16,297
Acd Excess of ncome over expenditure -

Less Excess of expenditure over income 42,073 2.75.050 |Bank Balance 8.70.802 2,87.960
Closing (B) 93,329 1,35,403 |Other current Assets - 28147
Total capital 97,329 1,39,403

Current Liabilities & Provisions

Salary Payable - 58.000

Sundry Creaitors 80 984 266 358

Expenses Payatle . .

|Ctrer Current Liabiities 8 70 854 48 500

[Total 10,49,167 512,261 [Total 10,49,167 512,261

For Sanjay Bhuwania & Co
Chartered Accouniants
Firm Regn Nc 022755N
C;
P =
CA S.K. Bhuwania
Partner
Memb No 038251 el
UDIN 20038251AAAAHJ3194

Place New Delm
Date 18 11.2020

For the Board of trustees of Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

KiSe
Chairman

Sacretary
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Sunaayy Human Weltare Foundation

Consolidated Receipts and Paymonts for the year ended March 31, 2020

__[Amountin¥)

Receipts Forthe year ended | Forthe yoar ended Payments Forthe year endod | For the year ended
March 31, 2020 March 31,2019 March 31, 2020 Marcn 31, 2019

.;,._ B === e - — SR N — §

Opening Balance } Proje t [ xpenses 36 02631 2502 858
s5 Ba ¢ [ YOG 297 1246 [Children £ ducatiun r Welfare £ xpenses 225079 215 842

< Balanie 287 960 4 7Y 207 [Horaranum Expensos - 2.96 800
Rant 357,800 2 £6.500

Receipts during the year Bank Charges 1.564 2351
Diwah Expansas 3,780 5895

Conatons 5582766 33 68 950 [Marketing & Advertsement Expense 237,455 24,664
interestincome 29823 31,434 |Miscellancous Expenses 26,829 14126
Advances recened 28 147 404 025 |Office Expensas 154 589 129972
Pnoteqraphy Expenses 17.200 14.000

: Printing & Statignery 35.264 34767

Professional Charges 45,430 61,530

Reparr & Mamntenance 29.224 8,200

Salary Expensces 16.000 45,929

Telephone & Inlernet Expenses 3,749 6,498

Traveling & Conveyance Expenses 2.01.600 96,115

Website Charges 29.736 20,000

Capital Expenditure 58.861 94,155

Advances given 58,352 4.60.336

Closing Balance

- Cash Balance 66,198 1.16 297
- Bank Balance 8.70,802 2,87 960
Total 60,844,993 42,87,862 |Total 60,44,993 42,87,862

Sor Sanjay Bhuwania & Co
Chartered Accountarnts

ZA S K. Bhuwania
Sarter
viembd No 033251

llace Naw Delw
Jate 18 112020

For the Bobrd ¢f\trustees of Sunaay
S&;\nﬁ“
Vi

UK sen

Chairman




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Fixed Assets and Depreciation Scheduie as per Income Tax Rules, 1962 as on March 31, 2020

(Amount in T)

- Opening Additions Total as on Closing |

Name of Asset Rate |WDV as on Aprit| More than | Lassthan | Deletion | = 5 0", 00 |Depreciation | WOVason |

1, 2019 180Days | 180 Days | 1 | March 31, 2020 l

Furniture 10% 200186 0 462 TOAYSE 4525 | 65 1'")11
Otfice Fquipment 15% 10,161 B.399 18 560 2,154 16,406
Computers 40% 49 680 49 6%0 19812 29,803
Total ~79.lS7 - 58,861 - 1,38,718 16,551 1,12,167

* Depreciation is not c'aimed as on expense for the purpose of utilzation of funds Asset purchase s treated o copitol expenditure and thown as
ulllization

For Sanjay Bhuwania & Co For the Board of trustees of J\J
Chartared Accountants Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation N

Firm Regn Ko 022755M (w -
0 WA
W LM,—’

mchh.zr

CA S K Bhuwania
Partner

Memb No 038251
UDIN 2003825 1AAAAN) 3194

Secrelary

Place New Deltv
Date 18 11 2020




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Notes forming part of Fumncml Stdtementb as at March 31 2020

A Significant Accounting Policies

1 Accounting Assumptions

The accounts of the trust are prepared unoer the histonical cost convention in accordance with applicable
iweounting standards and relevant presentation requirements as per Income Tax Act. 1961 using the
marcantle systom of accounting unless slaled otherwise herenafter

< Revenue Recognition
(a) Donations & Grants
Donations and grants are recognized on a Cash Basis

(b) Other Income
Other tems of revenue are recognized in accordance with principles as laid out in Accounting Standard 9
‘Revenue Recognition”, 1ssued by the Institure of Chartered Accountants of India.

3  Fixed Assets
Fixed assets are stated as per Written Down Value method including attributable interest and financial cost till
such assels are ready for its intended use

4  Depreciation

Depreciation has been provided on fixed assets on Fixed assets on the Written Down Value method as per
Income Tax Act, 1961

5 Borrowing Costs
Borrowing Cosls that are directly altnbutable to the acquisition. conslruction or production of assets are

capitalized as a part of the cost of the assets. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the
penod in which they are incurred.

6 Provisions and contingencies
Provisions are determined based on best estimates of the amount required lo settle the obligations at the
Balance Sheet date. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements. The
trust does not recognise contingent liabilities but discloses their existence in the financial statements.

7  Taxation
The Trusl 1s registered under section 12AA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and is eligible for 100% income

exemplion under said Act.

B  Other Disclosures
There are no contingent habilities as on the Balance Sheet date.
2 Balance of recewvables, payables (if any) are subject to confirmation and reconciliation from the respective

parties.
3 Inthe opinion of the managemenit, all the current assets, loans and advances have realizable value in the
ordinary course of business atleast equal to the amounts at which they are stated.

Previous Year figures have been regrouped and / or rearranged wherever necessary.

5 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees.

or Sanjay Bhuwania & Co For the Board of trustees of \/J)J
Human Welfare Foundation

‘hartered Accountants
irm Regn No 022755N U w% n‘
( &
L T Y

FRN N 02275°N
NEW DELM

'1(]“-1
P K. Sen

Chairman

A S.K. Bhuwania
‘artner

lemb No: 038251
DIN : 20038251AAAAHJ3194

lace: New Delh
ate 18 11.2020




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Notes forming part of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020

Note Particulars

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

1 Sundry Creditors

Shyam Sunder (Taxi Service)
Tne Monendra Lal Dutt

Upaal Sales

Monica Chaudhary

Imprest Payables

2 Other Current Liabilities
TDS Payable
Expenses Payable
Other payables
- Payables for PTC Project
- Payables for Mastek Project

- 26,000
- 1.99.000
- 522
40,500

40,484 40,836
Total 80,984 2,66,358
- 23,500
- 25,000

6,39,854 -

2,31,000 -
Total 8,70,854 48,500




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Notes forming part of Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended March 31, 2020

Note Particulars

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

For the year ended
March 31, 2019

3 Donations
- Project Specific
PTC Foundation Trust
" Boston Caonsulting Group India Private Limited
Mastek Foundation
- Others

Total

4 Project Expenses
- PTC Foundation Trust

. Salary for Teacher in Charge
Salary for Teachers and Support Staff
Project Coordinator
Foad delivery and transportation
Administrative expense for project
Hobby Kits
Mats

. Stationery
Tents

“ Uniform

- Teachers Trainers

- White Boards

Total (a)

- Boston Consulung Group India Private Limited
Food Transponation
- Morning Snack
. Stationery Kits
:HR Cost

Total (b)

- Mastek Foundation
Salary for Teachers
- Salary for Support Staff
: Content Development for Smart Class
. Program Delivery Infrastructure
- Remote Infrastructure
. Stationery for Centres

Total (c)

Total(a +b +c)

33,50,000 16,95,000
- 3,00.000
8,05,000 -
16,26,766 13,73,950
57,81,766 33,68,950
8,88.968 6,26,500
13,16,168 10,81,469
2.10.000 ;
1,20,000 -
1,47,000 i
90,700 50,153
69,400 30,800
45,400 46,339
76,730 75,000
4,08,310 2,12,818
- 80,000
. 20,449
33,72,676 22,23,528
31,356 27,700
1,76,703 35,150
18,000 :
17,800 .
2,43,359 62,850
1,44,000 .
96,000 .
2,00,000 .
2.00,000 i
1,54,500 .
15,000 .
8,09,500 -
44,26,035 22,86,378




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Notes forming part of lncome and Expenditure Statermnoent for the yoar ended March 31, 2020

S ——— For the year ended For the year ended
Note Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
5 Children Education / Welfare Expenses
Abacus Desk 11,400 15635
Children Education Expense 51,745 13.000
Children Welfare - 242287
Food For Children 12,262 6.570
Statonery For Children - 222
Training Material for Teachers - 1,128
Uniform 1,49,252 =
Total 2,25,079 2,78,842
6 Honorarium Expenses
Fanda ’ 5,000
Hardeep Kaur = 15,000
Milam Kumar - 12,000
risha = 7,300
Nootan Devi X 16,000
Prashant - 20,000
Puja - 15,000
Rambha Devi - 32,000
Ranyit - 4,000
Ranu Dewit Tripathi - 19,000
D Rivers - 35,000
Karmin - 50,000
Subhradeep Das , - 36,000
Urmna - 16,000
Yashin - 14,500
Total - 2,96,800
7 Office Expenses
Office Expenses 49,160 72,593
Office Stalf Food 11,657 31,882
Refreshments 20,902 23,627
Kolkata Centre Expenses 69,110 -
Electricity Bill 3,760 1,870
Total 1,54,589 1,29,972




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation
B 1049, Vasant Kuny, Bering Fortis Hospital, New Delhi, 110070

FCRA Registration Number 231661859
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020

(Amount in )
. As at As at
_iabilities March 31, 2020 Assets March 31, 2020
Non-Current Assets
Zapital Fixed Assets -

corpus Fund (A)

Surplus / Deficit

Jpening

Add Excess of income over expenditure
-ess Excess of expenditure over income
closing (B)

lotal capital

surrent Liabilities & Provisions
salary Payable

sundry Creditors

:xpenses Payable

Jther Current Liabilities

Current Assets, Loans and Advances

Cash in hand

Bank Balance
Other current Assets

“otal

Total

‘or Sanjay Bhuwania & Co
~hantered Accountants

. .;p‘N 022755N
:A S.K. Bhuwania NEW DELHI/
’artner

femb No: 038251

IDIN - 20038251AAAAHIG570

'lace: New Delhi
Jate: 18.11.2020

For the Board of trus
Sunaayy Human Welfare

Chairman

tees of
Foundation

S AP T
/”ﬁichha Sharma
Secretary
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FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCQOUNI

we Foundation

Now Delhi

low D 110070

Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended March 31, 2020

Expenditure

2000
Ly g

»
® m -

.

7
-

9]

¥
= e ()

rofess:onal Charges
epar & Nas

tenance

a0 une

Teleghcne & Internet Expenses
Travellng & Conveyance Expenses
VWebsite Charges

Excess of income over expenditure

Notes

|
|
|
{

(Amountin ?)

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Income

For the year ended

Notes |~ wraren 31, 2020

Dorations
Interest Income

Excess of expenditure over income

Total

Total

For Sanjay Bhuwania & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn No 022755N

) “FRN 022755M
CA S.K Bhuwania NEW DELH!
Partner ‘o, 0\{ .
Memb No 038251 ~ 8 Acc?

UDIN 20038251AAAAHIBS570

Place: New Deln
Date 18.11.2020

For the Board of trustees of

naa
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\ul‘ P.K. Se

:Ca_ajcma»n

Human Welfare Foundation

(7
8

{

pI
_RicHha Sharma. -

Secretas




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation
B 1049 Vasant Kun). Behind Fortis Hospital, New Delhi. 110070

FCRA Registratior Number

221661859

FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
Receipts and Payments for the year ended March 31, 2020

{Amount inX)

Receipts

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Payments

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Opening Balance
- Cash Balance
- Bank Balance

Receipts during the year
Jonations

nterest income
Advances received

Project Expenses

Children Education / Welfare Expenses .

Honorarium Expenses

Rent

Bank Charges

Diwali Expenses

Marketing & Advertisement Expense
Miscellaneous Expenses

Office Expenses

Photography Expenses

Printing & Stationery

Professional Charges

Repair & Maintenance

Salary Expenses

Telephone & Internet Expenses
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses
Website Charges

Capital Expenditure

Advances given

Closing Balance
- Cash Balance
- Bank Balance

Total

Total

‘or Sanjay Bhuwania & Co
~hartered Accountants
‘irm Regn No: 022755N

A S.K. Bhuwania
lartner

Aemb No 038251
JDIN : 20038251AAAAHIG570

’lace: New Delhi
Jate: 18.11.2020

For the Board of trustees of
Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

;(’)
P.K, S“en
Char

( i \,’\JV\O\/

\; L
\ Richha. Sbarma /

SecretarV




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation
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Crdy v \ fare £ s \ 2040 < TB R4S " veres! Incomue 2983 . S
- \ T ¢ | | 2 90 Bl | i s A
Rent L ' 398109 08 000 |Excess of expenditure over incema | 42,073 275058 |
IBae CharGes | 1.564 2.361 i
{Cavid Srppaat Activibes 15,000 -
| Ceprac iabon 26,651 14 298
O wat Dxpepses 3.780 5895
NMaselng & Advet samont Expense 2.7 4585 24 664
A s e ous Senges 11829 14 126
Ofee Dapecses 184 889 129972
Protagrapty Expenses | 17,200 14 000
Pratng & Slatonen | 34,742 34 767
Profeasonal Uharqes 45430 88 590
Repar & Mantenaoce 29.224 8.200
Saian Lapetses 18.000 45 92
Toleprone & Intermet Expenseos 3749 6,498
Traveling & Conveyance Eapenses 1,75.600 a6 115
Wobsite Charges 29736 20000
Excess of income over expenditure - ' o
Total p— 58,53.663 36,75.434 | Total 58,53,663 36,75,434

For Sanjay Bhuwania & Co For the BB d ofMtustees of Sunanyy Human Welfare Foundation \j\) s)\/
Chastered Agcouniants ) =
Furm Regr No 022758N i \ '
: o — AL R
Pt .y . 5
B S I

L SPKSHR S

S halair”

CA S K. Bhuwanta
Fartner

Memb No (038751
UDIN  20033251AAAAHJ31Q

Place’ New Deihi
Dawe 158 11.2020




Sunaayy Human Weltare Foundation

Consolidated Receipts and Paynients for the year ended March 31, 2020

__[(Amount in ¥)

Recelpts For the year ended | For the year ended Payments For the yoar on’dod Forthe year ¢nded
Mareh 31,2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Opening Balance Droject Fxpenses 36 03 681 2002 855
- Cash Balance 6 297 1246 1Chilgren Educatun s Welfare Eapuenses 225079 276 842
- Bank Balance 2 87 9n0 4 'Y 207 |Honoranum Expensoes . 2.96 800
Rant 357600 2 .88 500
Receipts during the year Bank Charges 1,564 2361
Diwall Expensas 3.780 5,895
Donatons 55 82.7G6 33,68 950 [Markeling & Advertisament Expense 2.37.455 24 664
Interest Income 29,823 31,434 [Miscellaneous Cxpenses 26.829 14,126
Advances received 28147 404 025 |Office Expenses 154 589 129972
Pnotography Expenses 17.200 14.000
Prinuing & Stationery 35.264 34,767
Praofessional Charges 45430 61,530
Repair & Maintenance 29224 8.200
Salary Expenses 18 000 45,929
Telephone & Internet Expenses 3,749 6,498
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses 2,01,600 96.115
Website Charges 29.736 20,000
Capal Expenditure 58 8&1 94,155
Advances given 58,352 460 336
Closing Balance
- Cash Balance 66,198 1.16.297
- Bank Balance 8.70.802 2,87,960
Total 60,44 993 42,87,862 |Total 60,44,9933 42,87,862

For Sanjay Bhuwania & Co
Chartered Accountants
=irm Regr No 022755N

ZA S K. Bhuwania
Sartner
viemo No 038251

Place New Celtu
Jate 18 11 2020

For the Bogrd qhtrustees O(Sunaay
: NN

>
|

Charrrnan

man Welfare Foundation y




Sunaayy Human Wellare Foundation

Consolidated Fixed Assots and Depreciation Schedule as per Income Tax Rules, 1962 as on March 31,2020

i CponinE] _ - }-\df_lll-lon!_ Total as.on Clasing
Name ol Asset Rate \wDV as on April More than | Lessthan | Deletion March 31' ;)020 Depreciation®| WOV as on
S (i ; 1,2019 180 Days 180 Days IS | | March 31, 2020 |
, 20016 50 462 70474 4,525 5,953
Othice Fquipment : 10.161 8,399 18 560 2,154 16,406
Computers A A9 GEO 49,680 19,872 29,808
Total 1 79857 a 58,861 . 1,38,718 26,551 1,12,167

(Amount InT)

Deprecation s not clarmed os an expense for the purpose of utdhzotion of funds Asset purchase s treated as capital expenditure and shown os

ulthration

For Sanjay BEhuwania & Co
Chantered Accountants
Firm Regn No 022755N

FRN *0_7?1',1*4

CA S K Bhuwania NEW CELMI /

Partnor e
Memb No 038251 ~Jeq LaALL
JOIN 20038251 AAAAHS3194

Slace INew Delh
Date 18 11 2020

For the Board of trustees of
Sunaayy Human Walfare Foundation

Richha
Secretary

\}d

9.‘*“”“




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Notes forming part of Financial Statements as al March 31,2020
A Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting Assumptions

The accounts of the trust are prepared under the histoncal cos! convention in accordance with applicabls
accounting s:ancards and relevanl presentation requirements as per Income Tax Act, 1961 using the
mercantle system of accounting unless stated otherwise hereinatter

J Revenue Recognition
(a) Donations & Grants
Donavons ana grants are recognized on a Cash Basis

{b) Other Income

Other tems of revenue are recognized in accordance with principles as laid out in Accounting Standard 4
‘Revenue Recogniton”, issued by the Institure of Chartered Accountants of India

Fixed Assets
Fixed assets are slaled as per Written Down Value method including attributable interest and financial cost
such assets are ready for its intended use

[PV}

'S

Depreciation
Depreciation has been provided on fixed assets on Fixed assels on the Written Down Value method as per
Income Tax Act. 1861
S Borrowing Costs
Borrowing Costs that are directly attributable to the acguisition, construction or production of assets are
capitalized as a pan of the cost of the assets. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the
penod in which they are incurred.
© Provisions and contingencies
Provisions are determined based on best estimates of the amount required to settle the obligations at the
Balance Sheet date Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements The
trust does nol recognise contingent habilities but discloses their existence in the financial statements.

7 Taxation
The Trusl is registered under section 12AA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and is eligible for 100% income

exemption under said Act

B Other Disclosures

There are no contingent liabilities as on the Balance Sheet date

2 Balance of recewvables, payables (if any) are subject to confirmation and reconciliation from the respectve
pariies

in the cpinien of the management, all the current assets, loans and advances have realizable value in the
ordinary course of business atleast equal to the amounts at which they are stated.

~8

)

4  Previous Year higures have been regrouped and / or rearranged wherever necessary

5 Fuwgures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees

For the Board of trustees of ._)J

or Sanjay Bhuwania & Co
ayy Human Welfare Foundatlon( &\}V

-hartered Accountants
rm Regn No: 022755N

7

— e [ (J
i in . =
AS K. Bhuwania ‘ F"f Sen Richha Shapna
artner Chairman Secretary

lemb No: 038251
DIN . 20038251 AAAAH 3104

lace: New Deltu ,.
ate’ 18 11.2020 ( (\




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Notes forming part of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020

Note Particulars

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

1 Sundry Creditors

Shyam Sunder (Taxi Service)
The Monendra Lal Dutt

Ujwal Sales

Monica Chaudhary

Imprest Payables

2 Other Current Liabilities
TDS Payable
Expenses Payable
Other payables
- Payables for PTC Project
- Payables for Mastek Project

26,000
- 1,99,000
- 522
40,500

40,484 40,836
Total 80,984 2,66,358
- 23,500
- 25,000

6,39,854 -

2.31,000 -
Total 8,70,854 48,500




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

Consolidated Notes forming part of Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended March 31, 2020

- For the year ended For the year ended
Note Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
3 Donations
- Project Speacific
PTC Foundation Trust 33,50,000 16,895,000
- Boston Consulting Group India Private Limited - 3,00.000
Mastek Foundation 8,05,000 g
- Others 16,26,766 13.73,950
Total 57,81,766 33,68,950
4  Project Expenses
- PTC Foundation Trust
- Salary for Teacher in Charge 8,88,968 6,26,500
Salary for Teachers and Support Staff 13,16,168 10,81,4869
Project Coordinator 2.10.000 -
Food delivery and transportation 1,20.000 =
Administrative expense for project 1,47,000 =
Hobby Kits 90,700 50,153
Mats 69,400 30,800
* Stationery 45,400 46,339
Tents 76,730 75,000
“Uniform 4,08,310 2,112,818
" Teachers Trainers - 80,000
. White Boards : - 20,449
Total (a) 33,72,676 22,23,528
- Boston Consulting Group India Private Limited
Food Transportation 31,356 27,700
: Morning Snack 1,76,703 35,150
: Stationery Kits 18,000 .
:HR Cost 17,800 =
Total (b) 2,43,859 62,850
- Mastek Foundation
- Salary for Teachers 1,44,000 =
* Salary for Support Staff 96,000 s
: Content Development for Smart Class 2,00,000 -
: Program Delivery Infrastructure 2,00,000 -
- Remote Infrastructure 1,54,500 =
- Stationery for Centres 15,000 -
Total (c) 8,09,500 -

Total(a+ b +c) 44,26,035 22,86,378




Sunaayy Human Welfare Foundation

consolidated Notes forming part of Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended March 31. 2020

Noits Partletlars For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
5 Children Education / Welfare Expenses
cus Desk 11.800 15,635
Children Educaton Expense 51745 13,000
Ch ldren Wellare - 242,287
Food For Children 12,282 6,570
Stationery For Children - 222
Traiming Matenial for Teachers - 1,128
Unform 149,252 -
Total 2,25,079 2,78,842
6 Honorarium Expenses
Fanda = 5,000
Hardeep Kaur E 15,000
Nilarm Kumar . 12,000
MNisha = 7,300
Nootan Dewvi = 16,000
Prashant . 20,000
Puja - 15,000
Rambha Dewvi - 32,000
Ranjit - 4,000
Ranu Devi Tripathi - 19,000
D Rivers - 35,000
Kamini - 50,000
Subhradeep Das - 36,000
Uma - 16,000
Yashin - 14,500
Total - 2,96,800
7 Office Expenses
Office Expenses 49,160 72,593
Office Staff Food 11,657 31.882
Refreshments 20,902 23,627
Kolkata Centre Expenses 69,110 =
Electncity Bill 3.760 1,870
Total 1,54,589 1,29,972
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